

# SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

NOV 15 2007

Frederick K. Ohrich Clerk  
DEPUTY

Number S081148  
(Superior Court Number FVI-04198)

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
| PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF | ) |
| CALIFORNIA,            | ) |
|                        | ) |
| Plaintiff/Respondent,  | ) |
|                        | ) |
|                        | ) |
| v.                     | ) |
|                        | ) |
|                        | ) |
| MARTIN CARL JENNINGS,  | ) |
|                        | ) |
| Defendant/Appellant.   | ) |
| .....                  | ) |

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death  
Rendered in the Superior Court of the County of San Bernardino

Hon. Rufus L. Yent, Judge

.....  
APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF  
.....

GREGORY MARSHALL (77306)  
P.O. Box 995  
Palo Cedro, CA 96073  
(530) 549-4836

Attorney for Appellant

# DEATH PENALTY

Number S081148  
(Superior Court Number FVI-04195)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF )  
CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
Plaintiff/Respondent, )  
 )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
 )  
MARTIN CARL JENNINGS, )  
 )  
Defendant/Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death  
Rendered in the Superior Court of the County of San Bernardino

Hon. Rufus L. Yent, Judge

\_\_\_\_\_  
**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**  
\_\_\_\_\_

GREGORY MARSHALL (77306)  
P.O. Box 996  
Palo Cedro, CA 96073  
(530) 549-4836

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

XX. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS,  
A FAIR TRIAL, AND A JURY VERDICT ON EACH  
ELEMENT OF THE TORTURE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE  
BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT  
THAT THE JURY MUST FIND THAT APPELLANT  
COMMITTED SOME ACT CONSTITUTING THE  
INFLICTION OF TORTURE . . . . . 1

XXI. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS,  
A FAIR TRIAL, AND A JURY FINDING ON ALL  
ELEMENTS OF THE TORTURE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE  
BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS RESPONSE TO  
THE JURY'S MID-DELIBERATION QUESTION  
"CAN STARVATION BE CONSTRUED AS EXTREME  
PHYSICAL PAIN UNDER LEGAL DEFINITION OF TORTURE?" . 6

A. Overview . . . . . 6

B. The Error Was Not Waived . . . . . 8

C. The Instruction Was Erroneous . . . . . 14

D. The Requirement of Reversal . . . . . 22

XXII. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS  
AND HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS TO BE PRESENT BY THE TRIAL COURT'S  
ERROR IN CONFERRING ABOUT THE APPROPRIATE  
RESPONSE TO THE JURY'S MID-DELIBERATION  
QUESTION REGARDING THE TORTURE SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCE IN HIS ABSENCE . . . . . 25

CONCLUSION . . . . . 27

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT . . . . . 27



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466 . . . . . 4

Arroyo v. Jones (2nd Cir. 1982) 685 F.2d 35 . . . . . 13

Bollenbach v. United States (1946) 326 U.S. 607 . . . . . 13

Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18 . . . . . 26

Neder v. United States (1999) 528 U.S. 1 . . . . . 25

O’Neal v. McAninch (1995) 513 U.S. 432 . . . . . 26

People v. Barrera (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1555 . . . . . 16, 17

People v. Barton (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186 . . . . . 9

People v. Bemore (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809 . . . . . 4

People v. Bohana (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 360 . . . . . 9, 10

People v. Bradford (1997) Cal.4th 1005 . . . . . 9, 26

People v. Burden (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 603 . . . . . 15

People v. Butler (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 273 . . . . . 12

People v. Chatman (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344 . . . . . 4, 21

People v. Gavin (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 408 . . . . . 12

People v. Gonzalez (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 . . . . . 12

People v. Harris (1981) 28 Cal.3d 935 . . . . . 13

People v. Hudson (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002 . . . . . 8

People v. Lucero (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692 . . . . . 26

People v. Mar (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201 . . . . . 19, 20

People v. Misa (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 837 . . . . . 17

People v. Raley (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870 . . . . . 17

People v. Ross (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1043 . . . . . 11, 12, 24

People v. Talamantez (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 443 . . . . . 17  
People v. Thompkins (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 244 . . . . . 13

**STATUTES**

Penal Code, section 1138 . . . . . 10-12  
 Penal Code, section 1259 . . . . . 9-13  
 Penal Code, section 206 . . . . . 7, 17, 21

**JURY INSTRUCTION**

CALJIC 2.90 . . . . . 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

International Convention Against Torture, article 1 . . . . . 7  
 New York Times, October 14, 2007 . . . . . 7
